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California and The West (subject to prior sale)

1. Ann F. Rowland, ed. Los Angeles County Almanac 1975 A Guide to Government

(14th, Fourteenth edition). The Republican Central Committee of Los Angeles County,

1975. First Thus. First edition thus. Very Good + Hard bound in beige cushioned book cloth.

Tight binding, no marks, no soiling. Closed tear to tail of joint caused by bumping of cover.

Ill. w/ maps, plans, charts, graphs. 280 pp. Small quarto, 8 1/2 x 11 inches tall. Very Good +.

Hardcover.  (CA-55) $40.00

2. Arthur Bloomfield. The San Francisco Opera 1923-1961. New York:

Appleton-Century-Crofts, Inc., 1961. First Edition, First Printing. Very near fine hardcover

in a good dust jacket. Black cloth covered boards, gold-stamped title on spine. Dust jacket is

price clipped, chipped along top edge. Dust jacket reads 09-61. Dust jacket now protected in

a clear, removable, archival cover. 251 pp. Octavo, 6 x 9 1/2 inches tall. Near Fine in good

dust-jacket. Hardcover.

"Roster of performances and singers during nearly forty years is accompanied by an

account of the development of the company." (CA-57) $35.00

3. Blake Ross. The Golden Crucible; an Introduction to the History of American

California: 1850-1905,... First Prize Essay, James D. Phelan Historical Essay Contest

Held under the Auspices of the San Francisco Branch, League of American Pen

Women. San Francisco: Paul Elder and Company, 1930. Limited Edition. A very good

limited edition (1 of 1000 copies,regular edition on India antique paper) in a good plus dust

jacket. Brown quarter cloth under green paper boards. Bottom edges worn. Binding is

sturdy, tight, and square. Uniform toning to first free endpaper. Deckled pages. Dust jacket

showing a scotch tape repair and loss on crown, inner flap, and rear edge. 97 pp. Octavo.

Very good in good + dust-jacket. 1/4 cloth.  (1071) $35.00

4. Bret Harte. The Poetical Works of Bret Harte Including Some Later Verses.

London: Chatto and Windus, 1911. Early Printing. A very good plus "fine paper edition."

Red cloth boards with gillt title stamping on spine. Gilt top edge. Previous owner's name in

ink on first free endpaper. Toning to endpapers. No other flaws. 388 pp. 4&1/4 x 6&1/2

inches tall, 18mo. Very good + in none as issued dust-jacket. Cloth.

"Bret Harte (born Francis Brett Hart; August 25, 1836 – May 5, 1902) was an American

short story writer and poet best remembered for short fiction featuring miners, gamblers,

and other romantic figures of the California Gold Rush.

In a career spanning more than four decades, he also wrote poetry, plays, lectures, book

reviews, editorials and magazine sketches." --- Wikipedia (1172) $22.00
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California and The West (subject to prior sale)

5. Carl Gohs. Ed Quigley, Western Artist. Portland: Geneva Hale Quigley, ca. 1971.

First edition. Near fine first edition. Signed by Quigley with the words "1st Edition," along

with gift inscription on first free endpaper. Near fine copy showing minor edge toning.

Publisher's morocco-grain cloth with gilt spine lettering, pictorial dust jacket. Dust jacket is

not price-clipped and shows 1971 sale advertisement. DJ has two closed tears on front (2-3")

and minor tear on the back cover. Dust jacket now protected in a clear, removable, archival

cover. Numerous illustrations of the artist's work, many in color. 168 pp. Large quarto. Near

Fine in good + dust-jacket. Leatherette.  (CA-54) $30.00

6. Charles Kelly. Salt Desert Trails: A History of the Hastings Cutoff and other

early trails which crossed the Great Salt Desert seeking a shorter road to California.

Salt Lake City, Utah: Western Printing Company, 1930. First Edition, First Printing. A

very-good+ /near fine, signed, first edition Author's signature dated 1930 on first blank leaf.

Green pictorial limp leatherette cover with green and gilt stamping of a pioneer wagon, and

author's name embossed at foot of cover. Minor shelfwear at corners, head and tail of spine,

and along spine edges where the book has ben opened and read. Western map endpapers.

Pages show only the mildest toning. Binding is sturdy and sound. No tears, no soiling.

Charles Kelly's first book, interesting for California and American history and the opening

of the West, including the Donner Party tragedy. 2 previous owner's signatures on title page.

The previous owner's signature is CF Hartmeyer, "a grandson of the last member of the

Donner party to be rescued." (p 145) 178 pp. plus index. Octavo, 6 1/4 x 9 1/4 inches tall.

[Howes K59, Flake-Draper 4565, Paher K1020]. Very Good +. Leatherette.  (1092) $300.00

7. Edwin Corle. The Royal Highway : (El Camino Real). Indianapolis: Bobbs-Merrill,

1949. First Trade Edition. A very good plus first trade edition (stated first edition) in a good

plus dust jacket. Red cloth-covered boards with black title-stampiing. Wear to top and

bottom edges of book. Deckled pages. Map endpapers. Dust jacket is price clipped and taped

into older Brodart archival cover. jacket showing loss and short tears at top edge. 351 pp.

including index. Octavo. Very good + in good + dust-jacket. Cloth.

The story of California's famed Highway 101. (1061) $30.00

8. Elisabeth Margo. Taming the Forty-Niner. New York: Rinehart & Company, Inc.,

1955. First Edition, First Printing. Near fine, first edition in very good dust jacket. Dust

jacket is price-clipped. Marbled vellum-style paper cover with red quarter cloth covering

spine. Near fine dust jacket now protected in a clear, removable, archival cover. 244 pp.

Small octavo, 5 3/4 x 8 1/4 in tall. Near Fine in near fine dust-jacket. 1/4 cloth.

"An examination of that ""vast natural experiment in social psychology which historians

call the gold rush"" sights along a new line -- the lack of women. Their absence was the

cause of the ""spree of the century"" which was strictly stag, for the gold- seekers were

conditioned to keep the female adventurers and glamour girls in a separate compartment

from the sweethearts and wives for whom they had a worshipful homesickness. Here are the

two years, 1849-1851, in which the men gambled, drank, horsed around, fought, made

money, went broke, got sick and generally kicked over the traces, in contrast to the eventual

infiltration of ""civilization's fifth column"" -- the respectable woman -- when sunbonnets

and hearthsides vitally changed the moral climate -- and in turn were somewhat altered by

customs that would not be abandoned. An entertaining backward look that catalogs the

before and after sharply." --Kirkus (1046) $25.00

2



California and The West (subject to prior sale)

9. Eusebio Francisco Kino; Isidro Otondo y Antillón; W. Michael Mathes, trans. First

From the Gulf to the Pacific: The Diary of the Kino-Atondo Peninsular Expedition,

December 14, 1684 - January 13, 1685 (Baja California Travels Series 16). Los Angeles:

Dawson's Book Shop, 1969. Limited Edition. A near fine copy limited to 500 printed. Green

cloth boards. Mild foxing to top edge. From the private library of Larry Southwick,

collector's marginalia pencilled near front hinge. Frontis. Folding map is pristine. 60 pp.

including bibliography. Octavo. Near fine. Hardcover.  (523) $35.00

10. Felix D. Almaraz, Jr. Tragic Cavalier: Governor Manuel Salcedo of Texas,

1808-1813. Austin: University of Texas Press, 1971. First Edition. ISBN: 029270139x. Very

good plus first edition, which would be fine except for the previous (large) owner's name

blacked out on first free end paper. Blue cloth boards with silver title stamping on spine.

Gray end papers. In a very good, original, unclipped dust jacket with tiny price sticker. Dust

jacket shows minor loss in an otherwise closed small tear on rear jacket. vii, 206 pp.

including index. Octavo, 6 x 8 3/4 inches tall.  Very good + in very good dust-jacket.

Hardcover.  (680) $20.00

11. George F. Wright; Allan R. Ottley (Introduction). Reproduction of Thompson and

West's History of Sacramento County California With Illustrations With Introduction

By Allan R. Ottley With Illustrations of Its Scenery, Residences, Public Buildings, Fine

Blocks, and Manufactories. Berkeley: Howell-North Books, 1960. Facsimile. A fine

facsimile of Thompson & West's 1880 edition. Black cloth with bright gilt title stamping on

cover and spine. Binding is sturdy and square. Gift inscription on front pastedown. Pristine

color foldout map of Sacramento County. Missing dust jacket. Long folio, 14 x 11 inches

tall. Fine in missing dust-jacket. Hardcover.  (811) $90.00

12. Gertrude Atherton. Golden Gate Country. New York: Duell, Sloan, & Pearce, 1945.

First Edition. A good plus first edition, as stated, in a poor dust jacket. Buckram covered

boards with brown crest and title stamping on spine. Tape marring rear cover, residue on

front cover. Binding is tight, sturdy and square. Map endpapers showing tape

residue.Wartime paper announcemnt on copyright page. In a price clipped dust jacket with

loss and tears on spine of jacket, running all the way to front flap. 256 pp. including index.

Good + in poor dust-jacket. Hardcover.

"An addition to the Folkways Series of regional books that will have added sales on the

strength of the author's name. The text varies from most of these books in focusing largely

on the past history of that part of California around San Francisco -- a recapitulation of

those factors, -- human, racial, national, geographic, that contributed largely to the growth

of that most fascinating and most beloved of American cities. To anyone who knows the

region, the book will have nostalgic values, it will stimulate curiosity in the depicting of

many little known facets of her past. To those to whom San Francisco and its environs are

unknown, this will add little of the actual feel of the region though the personalities who

made it come alive. Anecdotal quality (symptom of the author as novelist, perhaps?) is

strong -- the book reads like a delightful collection of stories of the region, against a

dramatic historical backdrop. But -- from the earthquake and fire on, the interest drops." --

Kirkus Reviews (1032) $20.00
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13. Harold McCracken. Portrait of the Old West; with a biographical check list of

western artists. New York: McGraw-Hill Book Co., Inc., 1952. Stated First Edition. Near

Fine/missing dust jacket. A near fine, stated first edition hardcover in teal boards with gilt

stamp of cow skull on cover and title on spine. With photos, color plates, b/w plates,

sketches, and other illustrations throughout by Frederic Remington, Paul Kane, George

Caitlin, John Mix Stanley, and others. 232 pp. including index. Small quarto, 8 1/2 x 11 1/4

inches tall. Near Fine in missing dust-jacket. Hardcover.  (9780060854233) $20.00

14. Janice Tolhurst Driesbach; Harvey Jones; Katherine Church Holland;. Art of the

Gold Rush. Bath: University of California Press, 1998. First Edition, First Printing. ISBN:

0520214315. A near fine first edition in an as new (fine) dust jacket. Book review laid in.

From the library of noted (late) senior researcher for Historical Services, Wells Fargo Bank.

Dr. Chandler's signature on front pastedown, otherwise as new (fine).148 pp. Glossy color

photographs of artwork. Quarto, 9 x 10 1/4 inches tall. Near fine in as new dust-jacket.

Hardcover.

Catalog of an exhibition held at the Oakland Museum of California, Oakland, Calif., Jan.

24-May 31, 1998; Crocker Art Museum, Sacramento, Calif., June 20-Sept. 13, 1998;

National Museum of American Art, Smithsonian Institution, Washington, D.C., Dec. 30,

1998- Mar. 7, 1999. (1033) $25.00

15. Jerome Peltier. Black Harris. Fairfield, Washington: Ye Galleon Press, 1986. First

Edition. ISBN: 0877703884. A fine first edition. Brown leather boards with gilt title

stamping on cover and spine. Native American end papers. From the private library of Larry

Southwick, collector's marginalia pencilled at edge of half title. 162 pp. including index.

Octavo, 7 1/4 x 10 1/4 inches tall. .  Fine. Leather bound.  (506) $40.00

16. John Carr; Robin Lampson (ed.). A Vulcan among the Argonauts; being vivid

excerpts from those most original and amusing memoirs of John Carr, blacksmith . San

Francisco: George Fields, 1936. Limited Edition. A fine limited edition, one of 500 Copies

Designed and Hand Printed by Wilder Bentley & His Wife, Apprentice. Originally

published as "Pioneer Days in California" Pictorial buckram boards. Binding is sturdy and

square. Deckled pages. SIGNED on the second leaf by the editor, Robin Lampson. Missing

the scarce onionskin dust wrapper. 75 pp. [3]. Octavo. Fine in missing dust-jacket. Cloth.

(1070)$35.00

17. John E Sunder. Joshua Pilcher: Fur Trader and Indian Agent. Norman, OK:

University of Oklahoma Press, 1968. First Edition. Very good plus first edition, as stated.

Black cloth with yellow and blue title stamping on spine. Binding is sturdy and square.

Offsetting to end papers and pastedowns from older Brodart cover. From the private library

of Larry Southwick, collector's marginalia pencilled near front hinge. In a very good plus,

original, unclipped dust jacket which shows mild wear. Dust jacket now protected in a clear,

removable, archival cover. Black and white photos, map. Octavo. Very good + in very good

+ dust-jacket. Hardcover.  (672) $25.00
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18. Joseph Och, S.J.; Theodore E. Treutlein, trans. Missionary in Sonora, The Travel

Reports of Joseph Och, S.J. 1755-1767. San Francisco: California Historical Society, 1965.

First Edition. A near fine first edition. Brown quarter cloth under yellow cloth boards with

gilt motif. Gilt title stamping on spine. From the private library of Larry Southwick,

collector's marginalia pencilled near front hinge. In a very good, original, unclipped dust

jacket. Dust jacket showing a 1 inch closed tear and a crease. Dust jacket now protected in a

clear, removable, archival cover. Illustrated with maps and drawings. 196 pp. including

index. Octavo. Near fine in very good dust-jacket. 1/4 cloth.

Och's comments on Spanish life and customs, both in the Old World and in the New, provide

many a gem of human interest. He finds fault with the Spanish people for their failure to

take advantage of business opportunities, with Spanish officials for graft and greed, with

Spanish sea captains for inefficiency, and with Spanish miners for waste and incompetence.

But ultimately he gives the Spanish their due: "I must admit that in my fourteen years among

the Spaniards I experienced more honor, love, service, generosity, politeness and

friendliness than I did during my whole life among my countrymen, brothers, and friends!'

With the keen eye of an interested traveler he describes the mint in Mexico City and the

problems of coinage and currency, the sale and manufacture of cigarettes, the problems of

stockmen and miners on the frontier, and the secularization of missions. He dwells at length

on almost every aspect of Indian culture: their virtues and vices, their skills and aptitude for

learning, their dress, food, drink, dances, medicine, etc.

But the most important part of this missionary's journal is his account of the

expulsion of the Jesuits from New Spain. It is one of the most valuable primary

sources on the subject and richly deserves translation into English. There is no

substitute for the freshness, vividness, and realism of a well-written, firsthand

report. ---California Historical Society Quarterly (528) $35.00

19. Kate Dunlap; S. Lyman Tyler. The Montana Gold Rush Diary of Kate Dunlap.

Denver: Old West Publishing Company and the University of Utah Press, 1969. First

Edition, Limited Edition. A fine first, limited edition of 2000 copies designed by Keith

Eddington and printed by Anderson, Ritchie & Simon. Beige quarter cloth under pictorial

map paper boards. From the private library of Larry Southwick, collector's marginalia

pencilled at inner edge of half title. Maps, photos. [74] pp. Quarto, 9 1/2 x 13 1/2 inches tall.

Fine. 1/4 cloth.  (497) $25.00

20. Mark Twain [Samuel Clemens]; ed. by Edgar M. Branch. Clemens of the 'Call'.

Mark Twain in San Francisco. Berkeley: University of California Press, 1969. First

Edition. A fine first edition in a very good, price-clipped dust jacket. Pictorial covers.

Pictorial endpapers. Dust jacket shows a small square of sunning, label residue and wear at

corners. 335 pp. including index. Quarto. Fine in very good dust-jacket. Pictorial boards.

"Samuel Clemens was the local reporter for the San Francisco Daily Morning Call from

June to October 1864. He wrote many hundreds of items for his newspaper, but nearly all of

them have been buried in the files for more than a century. Now "Clemens of the Call"

reprints two hundred of them, a rich yield from what is probably the last sizable unmined

pocket of Clemens' published writings. The present collection represents a new order of

Clemens' journalism... Here, the local reporter Samuel Clemens may be seen writing under

pressure and close to fast-breaking events as he covers the news day in and day out... The

selections are arranged chronologically within broad topical groupings... The editor has

provided a general introduction, annotations, and a chronological checklist of Call items,

and he has indicated the evidence that in his opinion is sufficient to establish Clemens as the

author of the reprinted selections."--Inside flaps of book jacket (1168) $45.00
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21. Michael P. Cohen. The History of the Sierra Club, 1892-1970. San Francisco:

Sierra Club Books, 1988. First Edition, First Printing. Fine first edition / first printing

hardcover. Indigo paper boards with quarter cloth spine with gilt title. Clean and crisp. In a

fine dust jacket, with a clear, removable archival cover. Appears to have been unread. 550

pp. Octavo, 6 1/4 x 9 1/4 in tall. Fine in fine dust-jacket. Hardcover.

(CA-FA-2014-13) $13.00

22. Oscar Lewis; Carroll D. Hall. Bonanza Inn: America's First Luxury Hotel. 1939.

First Edition. A near fine, signed first edition in a good plus dust jacket. Deep pink cloth

covered boards with ornate blind stamped motif. Previous owner's book plate and name on

front pastedown. Signed by Oscar Lewis on half-title. Dust jacket is price clipped and shows

a long closed tear at front edge of spine, creases and shelfwear. 345 plus xii pp. index. With

illustrations. Octavo. Near fine in good + dust-jacket. Hardcover.

Story of the original 1875 Palace Hotel, which has been demolished after being gutted by

fire caused by the 1906 San Francisco earthquake. (1054) $25.00
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23. Oscar Osburn Winther. Express and Stagecoach Days in California From the Gold

Rush to the Civil War. Stanford, CA: Stanford University Press, 1936. First Edition. A

very good plus first edition in a very good dust jacket. Buckram cloth binding with green

stagecoach motif. Green title stamping on spine. Dust stain to top edge. Red mark on front

pastedown. Previous owner's book stamp in red on first free endpaper. Dust jacket has a

short closed tear at base of jacket.197 pp. Octavo. Very good + in very good dust-jacket.

Cloth.

"Winther was born into a Danish-American family as the youngest of six sons. The novelist

Sophus Keith Winther was one of his five brothers. After secondary education at Eugene,

Oregon's Eugene High School, Oscar Winther matriculated at the University of Oregon and

graduated there in 1925 with a bachelor's degree in history. For several years he worked in

canneries and taught high school to save money for graduate school. He became a graduate

student in history and graduated in 1928 with an M.A. from Harvard University and in 1934

with a Ph.D. from Stanford University. His doctoral dissertation is entitled The Express and

Stagecoach Business in California, 1848–60.

After receiving his Ph.D., Winther held visiting positions at Stanford University and the San

Jose Adult Education Center.From 1936 to 1937 he was an assistant curator of the Wells

Fargo Bank and Union Trust Company Museum in San Francisco. In August 1937 he

married Mary Merriam Galey (1910–1984). In the history department of Indiana

University, he was an instructor from 1937 to 1943, an assistant professor from 1943 to

1947, an associate professor from 1947 to 1950, and a full professor from 1950 until his

death in 1970. He was named a University Professor of History in 1965. He was a visiting

professor at Johns Hopkins University, the University of Oregon, Brigham Young

University, the University of Washington,[4] the University of New Mexico, and Stanford

University. He was the editor-in-chief of the Mississippi Valley Historical Review from 1963

to 1964 and oversaw the Review's transformation into the Journal of American History, of

which he was the editor-in-chief from 1964 to 1966.

Winther’s dozen books, seventy articles, and more than one hundred book reviews covered a

wide swathe of historical terrain. His core interest, as represented by Express and

Stagecoach Days in California (1936) and The Transportation Frontier: Trans-Mississippi

West, 1865-1890 (1964), was nineteenth-century western transportation, particularly the

ways in which stagecoaches, wagon trails, railroads, and steamships shaped the economy

and society of the U.S. West. He also published on the Pacific Northwest, especially in The

Great Northwest (1947), and on Danish agricultural and political history.

Winther was awarded Fulbright Fellowships in 1952 and 1965 and a Guggenheim

fellowship in 1959.He was elected a Fellow of the UK's Royal Historical Society and a

Fellow of the Society of American Historians." -- Wikipedia

Upon his death he was survived by his widow, a son, a daughter, and four brothers.[8] In

1970 the Western History Association Council established the Oscar O. Winther award

given each academic year in recognition of the peer-reviewed article judged to be the best

published for that past year in the Western Historical Quarterly." - Wikipedia

(1182)$100.00

24. Ralph Emerson Twitchell. The Leading Facts of New Mexican History, Volume 2.

Cedar Rapids, Iowa: Torch Press, 1912. First Edition. A good plus first edition of volume 2

only. [HOWES T-443]. Red cloth boards showing rubbing at extremities. Hinges and joint

repaired with matching book cloth from the underside. Corners rubbed. Top edge gilt.

Deckle fore edge showing folds. Rear end paper showing erasures. Missing one map [New

Mexico in 1912] at end of volume. Illustrated with maps and numerous b/w plates. xxii, 631

pp. including index. Thick octavo, 6 1/4 x 9 1/4 inches tall. Good +. Hardcover.

(553) $60.00
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25. Robert Frank Evans. Notes on Land and Sea. Boston: Richard G. Badger, The

Gorham Press, 1922. Early Printing. A very good early printing. Red cloth boards with paper

title label on spine. Binding is sturdy and square, with no bumped corners. Deckled pages.

Likely ex-library showing rubbing at foot of spine and white markings similar to where the

spine label would have been removed. Off setting to first free endpaper from front

pastedown where book plate or pocket was carefully removed. Toning to pastedowns and

endpapers. Text is clean and bright. Missing the scarcer dust jacket. 140 pp. Octavo, 5 5/8 x

8 1/2 Very good in missing dust-jacket. Hardcover.

The journal of Dr. Evans of Shelbyville, Tennessee, written while on the way to California

in search of health and gold in 1850. (1029) $20.00

26. Robin Lampson. Laughter Out of the Ground: A Novel in Cadence. New York:

Charles Scribner's Sons, 1935. Second Printing. A very good plus/near fine, signed first

(limited) edition in a good dust jacket. Deep black cloth covered boards with stunningly

bright gold foil titling on cover and spine. No rubbing or bumped corners. Binding is sturdy

and square. Toning to pastedowns. Signed by the author on the first free endpaper. previous

owner's name neatly inscribed on lower corner of half-title. Text is clean and bright. Gold

foil dust jacket has faded to silver and is price clipped. Dust jacket showing creases, wear, a

tear and loss at crown of jacket and on rear inner flap. 344 pp. Octavo, 5 3/4 x 8 inches tall.

Near fine in good dust-jacket. Hardcover.

"Stirringly beautiful at times -- primitively vigorous at others, this long narrative poem of

the days of California's gold madness should win new laurels for this young Californian

whose Sonnets, privately printed, won acclaim on the Coast. It is not exaggerating to

prophesy favorable comparison with John Brown's Body in the press reactions to this

exceptionally fine work. (To date, 1935, my choice for the Pulitzer Award! Not that that

means anything, but --) should have an extensive sale on the Coast, and build up a

reasonably good sale elsewhere. Limited edition ... to be published simultaneously with the

trade edition, so place your orders now if you expect to secure any before it is sold out." ---

Kirkus Reviews (1030) $20.00

27. Simon Winchester. A crack in the edge of the world: America and the great

California earthquake of 1906. New York: Harper Collins, 2005. First Edition, First

Printing. ISBN: 978-0060571993. Black quarter cloth over paper boards with fascimile

signature in red foil. Interesting dustjacket (first issue) that folds out to a fascimile

broadside. Dust jacket showing minute tears top edge, otherwise very good. 462, [i] pp.

Octavo. Near fine in very good + dust-jacket. 1/4 cloth.  (184) $15.00
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28. Society of California Pioneers. Inaugural Ceremonies at the Opening of the New

"Pioneer Hall," Eighth of January, 1863. San Francisco: Alta California Book and Job

Office, 1863. First Edition. A very good plus, original softcover booklet. Green loose dust

cover over string binding. Octavo. Very good +. Original wraps.

"Established in 1850, The Society of California Pioneers is dedicated to the study and

enjoyment of California art, history, and culture. Founded by

individuals arriving in California before 1850 and thriving under the leadership of several

generations of their direct descendants, The Society has continuously served the academic

community and the public. As the oldest organization west of The Mississippi, The Society

opened one of the first libraries in California, as well as a grand hall for meetings, lectures,

and social events. Today we operate a museum on The Main Post of The Presidio of San

Francisco, free museum education programs, and The Alice Phelan Sullivan research

library, all as a nonprofit organization designed to support scholarship and to encourage

new interpretations that both illuminate and honor the diverse experiences of those who

came before us." --- The Society's web page (836) $100.00

29. Susan Suntree. Sacred Sites: The Secret History of Southern California. Lincoln :

University of Nebraska Press, 2010. First Edition, First Printing. ISBN: 9780803231986. A

very near fine first printing in a near fine dust jacket. Signed by the author on the title page.

Black cloth boards. Rear lower corner bumped, and jacket marred at the bump, otherwise as

new. 291 pp. Quarto. Near fine in near fine dust-jacket. Cloth.

A history that is equal parts science and mythology, Sacred Sites offers a rare and poetic

vision of a world composed of dynamic natural forces and mythic characters. The result is a

singular and memorable account of the evolution of the Southern California landscape,

reflecting the riches of both Native knowledge and Western scientific thought.

Beginning with Western science, poet Susan Suntree carries readers from the Big Bang to

the present as she describes the origins of the universe, the shifting of tectonic plates, and

an evolving array of plants and animals that give Southern California its unique features

today. She tells of the migration of humans into the region, where they settled, and how they

lived. Complementing this narrative and reflecting Native peoples’ view of their own history

and way of life, Suntree recounts the creation myths and songs that tell the story of the First

People and of unforgettable shamans and heroes.

Featuring contemporary photographs of rarely seen landmarks along with meticulous

research, Sacred Sites provides unusual insight into how natural history and mythology and

scientific and intuitive thinking combine to create an ever-deepening sense of a place and its

people. (1194) $95.00
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30. Susan Suntree. Sacred Sites: The Secret History of Southern California. Lincoln :

University of Nebraska Press, 2010. First Edition, First Printing. ISBN: 9780803231986. A

new first printing in a new dust jacket. A perect copy. Signed by the author on the title page.

Black cloth boards. 291 pp. Quarto. Fine in fine dust-jacket. Cloth.

A history that is equal parts science and mythology, Sacred Sites offers a rare and poetic

vision of a world composed of dynamic natural forces and mythic characters. The result is a

singular and memorable account of the evolution of the Southern California landscape,

reflecting the riches of both Native knowledge and Western scientific thought.

Beginning with Western science, poet Susan Suntree carries readers from the Big Bang to

the present as she describes the origins of the universe, the shifting of tectonic plates, and

an evolving array of plants and animals that give Southern California its unique features

today. She tells of the migration of humans into the region, where they settled, and how they

lived. Complementing this narrative and reflecting Native peoples’ view of their own history

and way of life, Suntree recounts the creation myths and songs that tell the story of the First

People and of unforgettable shamans and heroes.

Featuring contemporary photographs of rarely seen landmarks along with meticulous

research, Sacred Sites provides unusual insight into how natural history and mythology and

scientific and intuitive thinking combine to create an ever-deepening sense of a place and its

people. (1195) $105.00

31. Theodore Treutlein. San Francisco Bay. Discovery and Colonization, 1769-1776.

San Francisco: California Historical Society, 1968. First Edition. Fine first edition in a very

good plus, original, unclipped dust jacket. Blue quarter cloth under green cloth boards. From

the private library of Larry Southwick, collector's marginalia pencilled near front hinge.

Dust jacket creased at top edge and showing a tiny chip on back cover. Fold out map intact

and pristine. 152 pp. Octavo 6 1/4 x 9 1/4 inches tall. Fine in very good + dust-jacket.

Hardcover.  (543) $20.00

32. Thomas Jefferson Farnham. Travels In California With Map (Biobooks California

Centennial Editions). Oakland: Biobooks, 1947. First Thus; Limited Edition. A about fine

first thus, one of 750 printed. Binding is perfect. Brown faux leather boards. Decorated

endpapers. Previous owner's bookplate has come loose from front pastedown. Rear map

intact and pristine. 166 [1] pp. Octavo. Near fine in missing dust-jacket. Hardcover.

"Thomas Jefferson Farnham (1804–1848) was an explorer and author of the American West

in the first half of the 19th century. His travels included interaction with missionary Jason

Lee, and he later led a wagon train on the Oregon Trail. While in Oregon Country he wrote

a petition to federal authorities that requested federal protection of the region from the

United States government, which was signed by many of the local settlers who had come

from the United States." ---wikipedia (1066) $75.00

33. Warren A. Beck; David A. Williams. California A History of the Golden State:

from earliest Spanish explorations in the Sixteenth Century to the present. 1972. First

Edition. ISBN: 0-385-06267-2. A near fine first edition in the original unclipped dust jacket.

Dust jacket was covered in the past with a clear adhesive covering which shows ome

creasing..With 34 black and white photgraphs, 17 maps, sources and index. 552pp. including

index. Octavo. Near fine in very good dust-jacket. Hardcover.  (964) $25.00
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34. Wellington C. Wolfe, ed. Men of California. San Francisco: Pacific Art Company,

1901. First Edition. A gorgeous first edition in full pebbled leather boards. Maroon pebbled

leather boards with bright gilt title stamping on cover and spine. Rubbing to joints and

bottom edge. Corners bumped, rubbed. Shelfwear to crown and foot. Binding is sturdy and

square. All edges bright gilt. Marbled endpapers. Previous owner's bookplate on front

pastedown. Stamp of Frank Marston, The Original Creamerie on verso of first free endpaper

with note pointing to his photo in the book. All plates present. Tissue guards fine. Page 440

has a small fold and miniscule tear on the fore edge. 440 pp. including the address directory.

Octavo, 6 1/2 x 9 1/2 inches tall. Very good in none as issued dust-jacket. Leather bound.

Includes portraits of Jack London, Lippincott, Pinkerton, Ambrose Bierce; Hubert Howe

Bancroft, Charles Lummis, Joaquin Miller and other famous Californians. (1014) $150.00

35. Wells Drury; Ella Bishop Drury. An Editor on the Comstock Lode. New York:

Farrar & Rinehart, 1936. First Edition. A very near fine first edition, with Rinehart colophon

present, in a very good dust jacket. Navy blue boards with bright gilt title stamping on cover

and spine. Binding is sturdy and square. pages and pastedown show mild toning, otherwise

fine. Loss at crown of dust jacket and edgewear. 343 pp., including index. Octavo. Near fine

in very good dust-jacket. Hardcover.

"Wells Drury, pioneer newspaperman and member of the Nevada House of Representatives,

was born September 16, 1851 in New Boston, Illinois. Orphaned while crossing the Oregon

Trail in 1852, he was adopted and brought up in Oregon on a Indian reservation on Puget

Sound. Drury arrived in San Francisco in 1873. Successful investments in mining concerns

in the Comstock in Nevada convinced him to move to Virginia City, where he became one of

the editors of the Virginia City Chronicle, the Territorial Enterprise, the Gold Hill News,

and the Bodie Daily Miner. As a reporter in the Comstock, Drury knew Mark Twain and

Bret Harte and later, in San Francisco, met Robert Louis Stevenson. In 1882 Drury became

deputy secretary of the state of Nevada and in 1887 became a member and speaker pro tem

of the Nevada House of Representatives.

Drury returned to California in 1888. He was at different times managing editor of the San

Francisco Call, city editor of the San Francisco Examiner, a news editor of the San

Francisco Chronicle, news editor of the Sacramento Union, managing editor of the Los

Angeles Record, and on the staff of the Oakland Tribune. In addition, Drury was one of the

first presidents of the San Francisco Press Club. Beginning in 1908, he was for fifteen years

managing director, and later president, of the Berkeley Chamber of Commerce. When

Drury died in 1931, he was known as a politician, newspaperman, and publicist." - Online

Archive of California (1043) $45.00
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36. William Day Simonds. Starr King in California. San Francisco: Paul Elder and

Company., 1917. First Edition. A good plus first edition. Blue cloth under parchment boards

with gilt accent and gilt title stamping on spine. Rubbed joints and bumped and frayed

corners. Water stain on front cover (see photo). Binding is sturdy and square. loss on foot of

spine. Deckled pages, previous owner's name on front pastedown. Frontis mounted portrait.

Page IX showing loss, likely from printer, at hinge, not affecting text. Light pencilled

marginalia on a few pages. 4 preliminary leaves, vii-x, 105 pages, 1 leaf. 12mo, 5 1/2 x 8

inches tall.

Contents:

In old New England --

California in 1860 --

California's hour of decision --

Philanthropist and preacher --

In retrospect. Good + in missing dust-jacket. 1/4 cloth.

Thomas Starr King (December 17, 1824 – March 4, 1864), often known as Starr King, was

an American Universalist and Unitarian minister, influential in California politics during

the American Civil War, and a Freemason. Starr King spoke zealously in favor of the Union

and was credited by Abraham Lincoln with preventing California from becoming a separate

republic. He is sometimes referred to as "the orator who saved the nation." -- wikipedia

(1028)$25.00

37. William H. Ellison; Francis Price (eds.). The life and adventures in California of

Dón Agustn Janssens 1834-1856. San Marino, CA: The Huntington Library, 1953. First

Thus. An about fine first thus in a very good plus dust jacket. Quarter cloth over green

glitter-speckled boards. Binding is sturdy, tight and square. Previous owner's address label

on verso of first free endpaper. Erasure marks on first free endpaper. Map endpapers.

Additional bequest label on second leaf Dust jacket showing a 1 inch tear at top front edge,

otherwise very good plus. From the library of historian John S. Sandoval. 165 pp. including

index. Octavo. Near fine in very good + dust-jacket. Cloth.

"In 1825, Victor Janssens (1817-1894) and his French-Belgian family sailed to Mexico.

Nine years later he joined the Padrés expedition of colonists in California, where he was

part of the colony at Sonoma. A rancher at Santa Fé for many years, he moved to Santa

Barbara in 1856. The life and adventures of Don Agustín Janssens (1953) is based on a

memoir that Janssens contributed to the archives of historian Hubert Howe Bancroft. It was

not translated and published until nearly sixty years after his death. He describes the

Revolution of 1836 and the personalities and allegiances of the local landholders and

discusses the problems of Native American tribes. With secularization of the mission,

Janssens becomes administrator of San Juan Capistrano; under the U.S. government, a

judge." --- Library of Congress (1069) $50.00
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